
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Civic Affairs 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 10 October 2018 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 12) 

4    Public Questions  

5    Officer Delegated Decision  

5a    To implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for 
Chief Executives and Chief Officers of Local 
Authorities Pay Award for 2018-2020  (Pages 13 - 16) 

6    Ernst and Young Annual Audit Letter (Pages 17 - 44) 

7    Internal Audit Plan: Progress Report (Pages 45 - 60) 

8    Freedom Of Information, Data Protection And 
Transparency: Annual Report 2017/18 (Pages 61 - 82) 

9    Annual Complaints Report 2017-18 (Pages 83 - 
112) 

10    Independent Remuneration Panel - Special 
Responsibility Allowance update 

(Pages 113 - 
120) 

11    Process for scrutiny of the Council's budget (Pages 121 - 
136) 

12    Calendar of Meetings 2019/20 (Pages 137 - 
140) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Civic Affairs Members: McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), 
Dalzell, Gawthrope, O'Connell and Robertson 

Alternates: Martinelli and Sargeant 
 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 11 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 11 July 2018 
 6.00  - 6.05 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Benstead (Vice-Chair), Dalzell, Gawthrope, O'Connell 
and Robertson 
 

FOR INFORMATION OF THE  COUNCIL 

 

18/33/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr McPherson and Rob Bennett the Council’s 
Independent Person. 

18/34/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 

18/35/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

18/36/Civ Council submission to Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England on new warding arrangement for Cambridge 
City Council 
 
The Committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager and 
an update report on the ward boundary proposals which had been published 
on 10 July 2018 following deliberations by the Member Working Group.  The 
Committee noted that this cross-party Member Working Group had produced a 
ward boundary proposal that could be recommended to the Committee 
unanimously.  The proposals, as published on 10 July, would be re-formatted 
into the required submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission 
for England.  It was noted that all members of the Council would receive the 
submission to the Local Boundary Commission for England with the 
Committee’s adoption minute. 
 
The Vice Chair thanked the Members of the Working Group and the officers for 
their work in achieving an agreed proposal. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 11 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
Resolved to recommend (unanimously) –  
 
That Council approves the city council submission to the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England as set out in the appendix to this minute. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.05 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 4



Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 25 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 25 July 2018 
 5.35  - 6.40 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), Dalzell, 
Gawthrope, Martinelli and Robertson 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson 
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba 
Head of Shared Internal Audit Service: Jonathan Tully 
Principal Accountant (Technical & Financial Accounting): Charity Main 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
Others Present: 
Ernst & Young Senior Manager: Hayley Clark 
Independene Person: Rob Bennett 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/37/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor O'Connell. Councillor Martinelli 
attended as an alternate. 

18/38/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 

Item  Councillor  Interest 

18/44/Civ Benstead Personal: Council 
appointed Trustee of 
Cambridge Live 

18/39/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 14 and 24 May 2018 were approved as 
correct records and signed by the Chair. 

18/40/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 25 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

18/41/Civ Officer Delegated Decision 
18/41/Civa To implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief 
Executives of Local Authorities Pay Award for 2018-20 
The decision was noted. 

18/42/Civ Annual Head of Internal Audit Opinion 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Shared Internal Audit 
Service regarding his opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
organisation’s internal control environment, governance, and the risk 
management framework. 
 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit Service said the following in response to 
Members’ questions: 

i. An analytical review of IT equipment and insurance records identified 
some variances. Recommendations were made to review and update the 
asset list. 

ii. The IT register was up to date, the insurance register needed to be 
updated to ensure there were no discrepancies as details were originally 
held on two systems. 

 
The committee reviewed and noted the annual opinion of the Head of Shared 
Internal Audit. 

18/43/Civ Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Corporate 
Governance 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Shared Internal Audit 
Service which provided: 

 An updat
[...]
ncy of application, which can put the system objectives at risk. 
Therefore, there is a need to introduce additional controls and improve compliance with existing ones to reduce the risk 
exposure for the Authority 

NO Controls are weak and / or there is consistent non-compliance, which can result in the failure of the system. Failure to improve 
controls will expose the Authority to significant risk, which could lead to major financial loss, embarrassment or failure to 
achieve key service objectives 

 
We categorise our recommendations according to their level of risk and priority for implementation: 
 

Priority Description Timescale 

CRITICAL Extreme control weakness that jeopardises the complete operation of the 
service.  

To be implemented immediately 

HIGH Fundamental control weakness which significantly increases the risk / 
scope for error, fraud, or loss of efficiency.  

To be implemented as a matter of priority 

MEDIUM Significant control weakness which reduces the effectiveness of 
procedures designed to protect assets and revenue of the Authority.  

To be implemented at the first opportunity 

LOW Control weakness which, if corrected, will enhance control procedures that 
are already relatively robust.  

To be implemented as soon as reasonably 
practical 

 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND 
TRANSPARENCY: ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

 

 
1 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report provides Civic Affairs Committee with an annual report on 

performance and activity during 2017/18 on transparency issues, 
including: data protection; requests for information under Freedom of 
Information (FOI) and Environmental Information Regulations (EIR); 
and open data. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Note: Changes to information legislation under GDPR & Data 

Protection Act 2018 in May 2018 
 

Information Governance Service 
2.2 
         The Information Governa
[...]
ncidents were reported by staff or the public. This 

is a reduction on the previous years (16 incidents were reported 
2016/17)    

 

Type of incident Count 

Cyber security 

 Malware potentially affecting one computer. 

 Spear phishing email (Email posing as someone known to 

the receiver or a known account). 

 Nation-wide ransom-ware attack (WannaCry) Some 

machines disabled from the network as a precautionary 

measure. 

 A Councillors personal email hacked. 

 4 

Data posted to incorrect recipient 

 

 There have been 3 instances where emails containing 

personal information have been sent to the wrong recipient in 

error. 3 

Failure to properly redact data 

 Ineffective or incorrect redaction of documents.  2 

Page 64



 

 

 

Report Page No: 5 Agenda Page No: 

 Personal data published in error. 

Inappropriate disclosure 

 Tender evaluation data provided to unsuccessful bidder 1 

Loss 

  Licence application mislaid. 
 
 1 

  

 
 
3.8 In all instances, immediate steps were taken by officers to mitigate 

the incident, once known, such as contacting incorrect receiver of 
emails from the recipients of the email and those affected, and 
removing documents from the Council’s website. Management 
actions have also been taken to continue to reduce the risk of similar 
incidents taking place in future, including new data protection and 
cyber security training.  

 
3.9 The decision was made to notify the ICO of the malware incident 

affecting one computer, due to the potential risk that may have 
existed, to enable individuals to safeguard themselves from any 
potential risk. Where possible those individuals have been informed. 
To date no one has been adversely affected. We have supported the 
ICO with their review; however we have not been informed of any 
findings to date. 

 
 

 
3.10 Increased awareness of data protection further to this years work 

across the authority in preparation for the changes to legislation 
(GDPR) has result
[...]
 (24%) 
Planning (21%) and Housing Services (12%). 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Fig 3 Percentage of requests received by City Council services 
 
3.34 The Council uses an FOI case management system to coordinate 

request handling. 
 
Looking Forward 
 
3.35 The case management system went live in June 2017. It enables 

officers to manage their FOI caseload through automatic reminders of 
deadlines, the ability to centralise information disclosed, and by 
standardising responses by use templates improved quality of 
communication and compliance with legislation. All requests are 
logged and acknowledged centrally, and performance data is readily 
accessible to users.  

3.36 The case management system allows for central oversight of 
requests, reducing the administration time for requests and improving 

Page 71



 

 

 

Report Page No: 12 Agenda Page No: 

the timeliness of responses. Where requests for information involve 
multiple services, these are managed centrally by the IG team 
therefore improving performance in handling complicated requests.   
The automated web site disclosure log will be implemented in 
October, allowing efficient publication of FOI responses on the 
website. This is currently manually uploaded: a laborious inefficient 
process. 

 
3.37 The case management system is also used to log other information 

requests such as Section 29 requests, Subject Access Requests, 
Internal Reviews, Complaints and other information requests. The 
below statistics are available from April – March 2017/18. 

 
3.38 Under GDPR, the public have a Right of Access which is equivalent to 

Subject Access Requests (SAR) under DPA 1998. However, the time 
period is reduced to 30 calendar days and a charge is not 
permissible. The data in the chart below relates to the period when a 
40 day response time was required. 

 
3.40 Internal reviews, Section 29 (crime & taxation) requests from third    

parties, complaints and other information requests should be 
answered w
[...]
a protection policies and our privacy statement 

 Charging regimes and policies 
 
Lists and registers 
 

 Public registers 

 Details of the registers we hold as public records and how to access 
them. 

 Asset registers 

 Information on the assets we hold and how we manage them. 

 Freedom of Information disclosure log 

 Register of councillors' financial and other interests 

 You will need to select the Councillor you are interested in 
 
Services provided by the Council 
 

 A-Z of the services we provide 

 Information for visitors to the area 

 Services for local businesses 

 Economic data, information and advice, planning guidance 

 Leisure information 

 What is on in and around Cambridge 

Page 80



 

 

 

Report Page No: 21 Agenda Page No: 

 Newsletters 

 Newsletters produced for city residents and tenants 

 Advice and guidance 

 Details of the advice and guidance we give to city residents 

 Media releases 
 
Appendix C - Information Governance Accountability Framework 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Information 

Asset Owner 
(IAO) 

Data Protection 
Officer 

Senior 
Information Risk 

Owner 

Information 
Asset Manager 

(IAM) 
(IAM assists the IAO) 

Information 
Security Group 
(Corporate decision 

makers) 

Chief Executive 

Information 
Governance 
Framework  
Information 
Governance 

Manager 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND FEEDBACK REPORT 2017-

18 

 

 

1. Introduction  

1.1 This report provides an analysis of the complaints and compliments 

received by the Council during 2017-18 under the Corporate 

Complaints, Compliments and Comments procedure. 

1.2 The purpose of the report is to identify topics and trends in relation to 

complaints; identify areas of organisational learning that have taken 

place over the past year as a result of the complaints received and 

make further recommendations based on trend data to improve 

services. 

1.3 The report also highlights those areas of good practice within the 

Council and seeks to identify themes and trends in relation to 

comments made by members of the public so that the Council can also 

take action where appropriate to improve services. 

 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee 

Report by:  

Customer Services  

Wards affected:  

None directly affected 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

2.  Recommendations 

2.1  Civic Affairs to: 

 

 Consider the draft Annual Complaints Report for 2017-18, shown 
at Appendix A, and approve for publication on the Council’s 
website.  

 Consider amending our response target to ten working days to 
better align with South Cambridgeshire. 
 

3.  Background 

Page: 2 

 

3.1 The City Council has been recording information about complaints for 
the last thirteen years and trend data is included in the report from 
2015. In 2017-18 we received 698 complaints compared with 567 in the 
previous year. 
 

3.2 The report in Appendix A includes: 
 

 A summary of complaints received, their trends and action taken 

 Details of compliments and comments 

 Complaints investigated by the Independent Complaints 
Investigator 

 Complaints escalated to the Local Government Ombudsman 

 Complaints relating to conduct of councillors 
 

3.3 As well as complaints we also receive many positive comments about 
the Council’s services and staff. A section on compliments is included in 
the report because knowing where things are working well and are 
appreciated is as important as knowing where things are not working 
well. 
 

3.4 Subject to approval by Civic Affairs on the 10th October, officers will 
finalise and publish the report on the Council’s website with hard copies 
being made available on request. 
 

3.5 With a number of services now shared with neighbouring authorities, we 
are proposing to extend our target response timeline to ten working 
days ins
[...]


1. Introduction 

1.1 The Council (at its meeting on 22 February 2018) agreed a new Special 

Responsibility Allowance (SRA) be paid to the Cabinet Member on the 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority for municipal 

year 2017/18 .  It also approved further evidence gathering on the work 

of city councillor responsibilities on the Combined Authority, Greater 

Cambridge Partnership (GCP) and Police and Crime Panel, reporting 

back to the Civic Affairs Committee in the new municipal year.  

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 To determine whether to agree with the IRPs recommendations, or to 

amend them, for Council decision. 

3.  Background 

 
Special Responsibility Allowances 
 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     10/10/18 

Report by:  

Democratic Services Manager, Gary Clift  

Tel: 01223 - 457011  Email: gary.clift@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

None directly affected 

Page 113

Agenda Item 10



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

3.1 Officers circulated a questionnaire to councillors to seek comments from 
councillors who held these roles in 2017/18 and 2018/19 to help  inform 
the IRP whether these roles had significant additional responsibilities in 
relation to the discharge of the authority’s functions and warranted  an 
SRA: 

 
- Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee (2 Cllrs) 
- Combined Authority Audit and Governance Committee (1 Cllr) 
- Greater Cambridge Partnership Assembly (3 Cllrs) 
- Cambs and Peterborough Police and Crime Panel (1 Cllr)  
- GCP Board Member (1 Cllr) 
- Cabinet Member of the Combined Authority (1 Cllr)  

 
3.1.  The IRP met on 14 August 2018 with Councillors Bick, Sargeant, Herbert 

and Baigent to consider the Council resolution of 22 February 2018 
detailed below: 

 
i. Approve further evidence gathering on the work of city councillor 

responsibilities on the Combined Authority, Greater Cambridge 
Partnership and Police and Crime Panel, reporting back to the Civic 
Affairs Committee 
[...]
e in 2017/18, officers were asked to review the current process 

for scrutinisning the BSR to propose ways of streamlining the total effort 

consumed by the scrutiny process whilst retaining sufficient 

opportunities for Budget pre-scrutiny.  This report sets out the officer 

recommendation. 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     10/10/2018 

Report by:  

Andrew Limb, Head of Corporate Strategy  

Tel: 01223 - 457004  Email: Andrew.Limb@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 121

Agenda Item 11



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 That Civic Affairs Committee recommends to Council the changes to the 

Council’s budget and policy framework procedure (part 4c) and Council 

Procedure Rules appendix 2 budget recommendations and 

amendments (part 4a) as set out in Appendix A. 

 (These changes reflect Option A described in the report below and in 

Appendices B and C). 

3.  Background 

3.1.  The scrutiny of BSR proposals currently happens across a number of 

committees, and extends over a period of a month.  Producing papers 

for all these meetings, and attending briefings and meetings consumes 

a significant amount of officer and member time.   

3.2 The member working group that reviewed scrutiny committee 

arrangements in 2017/18 agreed that officers should report back on 

improvements to the current arrangements. 

3.3 Officers have reviewed the arrangements with the two objectives in 

mind: 

(a) ensuring that there is sufficient opportunity for member scrutiny of 

the Budget Setting Report and any amendments ahead of the budget-

setting council meeting in February.   

(b) streamlining the process to focus member and officer effort where it 

will add most value. 

 

3.4 Proposed Revised Process – Option A 

• Option A in the attached Appendix B would see a move from two 

Strategy & Resources scrutiny committee meetings to a single meeting.  

This would happen later than the traditional “S&R1” meeting,
[...]
ecutives and Chief Officers of Local Authorities Pay Award for 2018-2020
	decision notice - pay award 2018 JNCCO

	6 Ernst and Young Annual Audit Letter
	Annual Audit Letter 2017-18 Covering Report
	Cambridge City Council 201718 EY Annual Audit Letter

	7 Internal Audit Plan: Progress Report
	8 Freedom Of Information, Data Protection And Transparency: Annual Report 2017/18
	9 Annual Complaints Report 2017-18
	Annual Complaints Report 2017-18 FINAL

	10 Independent Remuneration Panel - Special Responsibility Allowance update
	IRP report Aug 2018_4_9_18

	11 Process for scrutiny of the Council's budget
	Appendix A budget rule proposals_Final
	Appendix B BSR Scrutiny options timeline table 25 Sept Final
	Appendix C BSR Scrutiny options analysis Final

	12 Calendar of Meetings 2019/20
	Meeting_Card_19_20
	Sheet1







Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 10 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 10 October 2018 
 5.30  - 6.50 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), Dalzell, 
Gawthrope, O'Connell and Robertson 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson 
Head of Corporate Strategy: Andrew Limb 
Head of Shared Internal Audit Service: Jonathan Tully 
Business & Development Manager: Tony Stead 
Democratic Services Manager: Gary Clift 
Information Governance Manager: Jo Brooks 
Principal Accountant (Technical & Financial Accounting): Charity Main 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
Others Present: 
Head of Customer Services: Jonathan James 
Independent Remuneration Panel: Jane Philips 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/48/Civ Apologies 
 
No apologies were received. 

18/49/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Item  Name Interest 

18/52/Civa Ms Jackson Personal: Employed 
as Chief Executive. 
Report discusses 
salary. 

18/53/Civ Councillor Benstead Personal: Council 
appointed Trustee of 
Cambridge Live 

18/57/Civ Councillor Robertson Personal: Council 
appointed 
representative on 



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 10 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Audit 
and Governance 
Committee 

18/50/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 11 July 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
The Chief Executive referred to the 2018 election review report.  She had been 
made aware that that the Electoral Commission had decided that the Council 
had not met all the required performance standards for electoral registration.  
The Commission said that the Council were required to make a personal visit 
to all students who did not return canvass forms, even though the council was 
unable to get access in many cases. 
 
The Chief Executive undertook to circulate the election review report to 
councillors once it was published. 

18/51/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

18/52/Civ Officer Delegated Decision 

5a To Implement the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Executives and 
Chief Officers of Local Authorities Pay Award for 2018-2020 
The decision was noted. 

18/53/Civ Ernst and Young Annual Audit Letter 
 
The Committee received a report from Principal Accountant (Technical & 
Financial Accounting) regarding the Annual Audit Letter from Ernst & Young, 
which summarised the key issues arising from their 2017/18 audit. 
 
In response to the report Councillors commented that the ‘clean’ report from 
Ernst & Young reflected good work by Officers. 
 
In response to Councillors’ questions the Principal Accountant (Technical & 
Financial Accounting) said: 

i. The audit fee had been discussed with Ernst & Young. 



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 10 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

a. The standard fee was determined by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) as part of the national awarding of audit 
contracts, but this no longer reflected the shape of the Council. 

b. The Council had discussed establishing a new standard fee with 
Ernst & Young, but there was no provision for this under the PSAA 
arrangements. 

c. Certain fees would therefore continue to accrue in future in addition 
to the standard one eg group reporting. 

ii. Legal and accountancy definitions of controlled entities were different. 
The impact of Cambridge Live on fees in future was to be determined. 

 
Unanimously agreed to note the contents of the Annual Audit Letter. 

18/54/Civ Internal Audit Plan: Progress Report 
 
The committee received a progress report from the Head of Internal Audit 
regarding the work of Internal Audit, completed between March 2018 to 
September 2018. 
 
In response to members’ questions about system reviews (p54) the Head of 
Internal Audit said the following: 

i. It was too early to give a report on the Streets & Open Spaces Project. 
ii. He undertook to bring an audit update to committee regarding Serious 

Organised Crime as this was of particular interest to Councillors and 
residents. 

 
Unanimously resolved to note the contents of the report. 

18/55/Civ Freedom Of Information, Data Protection And Transparency: 
Annual Report 2017/18 
 
The Committee received a report from the Information Governance Manager 
regarding an annual report on performance and activity during 2017/18 on 
transparency issues. This included data protection; requests for information 
under Freedom of Information (FOI) and Environmental Information 
Regulations (EIR); and open data. 
 
In response to members’ questions about system reviews (p54) the 
Information Governance Manager said the following: 

i. (Reference paragraph 3.9 on p65). 



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Wednesday, 10 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

4 

a. The decision was made to notify the Information Commissioners 
Office of the malware incident affecting one computer, to enable 
individuals to safeguard themselves from any potential risk. 

b. The Council had a tool kit to follow, which recorded decisions 
made and reasons for them. 

c. There was a small risk of data breach so the Information 
Commissioners Office was notified. The Council tried to identify 
which people had been affected and then contacted them. There 
was no noticeable impact on people eg privacy breaches. Findings 
were pending from the Information Commissioners Office. 

ii. (Reference paragraph 3.38 on p72). Under GDPR, the public have a 
Right of Access which is equivalent to Subject Access Requests (SAR) 
under DPA 1998. The Council was unlikely to see a surge in requests for 
information. People who were disgruntled with the Council were more 
likely to submit information requests to the council than the general 
public. 

 
Councillor Dalzell proposed an amendment to the incident type table 
(reference paragraph 3.7 on p64). Requested a new column be added in future 
setting out risk/impact information. 
 
The Committee unanimously agreed the amendment. 
 
Unanimously resolved to note the changes to information legislation under 
GDPR & Data Protection Act 2018 in May 2018. 

18/56/Civ Annual Complaints Report 2017-18 
 
The committee received a report from the Business and Development 
Manager regarding an analysis of the complaints and compliments received by 
the Council during 2017-18 under the Corporate Complaints, Compliments and 
Comments procedure. 
 
Members said in response to the Officer’s report: 

i. Complaints about the Waste Service were not going down as much as 
other services eg Planning. However the service had undergone a major 
review and attracted compliments as well as complaints. 

ii. The Council received 327,000 contacts. Only a minority were complaints, 
most feedback was good. 

 
In response to members’ questions the Business and Development Manager 
said the following: 



Civic Affairs Civ/5 Wednesday, 10 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

5 

i. Reports could be provided as necessary regarding monitoring of the 
Waste Service. 

ii. Feedback on customer satisfaction was regularly reviewed. Staff were 
then coached on areas for improvement. Customer satisfaction was 
higher for phone contacts than email, so a specific training course could 
be arranged to address the issues with email contact. 

 
Members asked to have an update report on complaints about the Waste 
service in the current year. 
 
Councillor McPherson queried why the City Council’s response target should 
be amended to ten working days to better align with South Cambridgeshire, 
instead of South Cambridgeshire amending their target. The Chief Executive 
said that complaints that involved more than one service can often require a 
more detailed investigation and response. As such, they also required a longer 
response time, so it was better to extend the City Council’s response time. 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 0) to: 

i. Consider the draft Annual Complaints Report for 2017-18 (Appendix A of 
the Officer’s report), and approve for publication on the Council’s 
website. 

ii. Amend the City Council’s response target to ten working days to better 
align with South Cambridgeshire. 

iii. Receive an update report an update report on complaints about the 
Waste Service in the current year. 

18/57/Civ Independent Remuneration Panel - Special Responsibility 
Allowance Update 
 
The Committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager.  
 
The Council (at its meeting on 22 February 2018) agreed a new Special 
Responsibility Allowance be paid to the Cabinet Member on the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority for municipal year 
2017/18. It also approved further evidence gathering on the work of city 
councillor responsibilities on the Combined Authority, Greater Cambridge 
Partnership and Police and Crime Panel, reporting back to the Civic Affairs 
Committee in the new municipal year. 
 
In response to the report the Committee and Independent Remuneration Panel 
representative said that succession planning for representatives on groups (eg 



Civic Affairs Civ/6 Wednesday, 10 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

6 

Combined Authority) and committees was an important consideration. This 
should be considered proactively not reactively ie before someone steps down. 
 
Councillor Robertson proposed an amendment to increase the Special 
Responsibility Allowance for the Combined Authority Cabinet Member from 
50% to 100% of basic allowance. 
 
The Committee agreed the amendment (by 4 votes to 0). 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 0) to recommend the IRPs recommendations for 
Special Responsibility Allowances to Council. With the addition of an 
amendment that the percentage of Basic Allowance for the Combined 
Authority Cabinet Member be increased from 50% to 100%. 

18/58/Civ Process for Scrutiny of the Council's Budget 
 
The Committee received a report from Head of Corporate Strategy regarding 
the process for scrutiny of the council's budget. 
 
Councillor O’Connell proposed an amendment to option A: 

i. That the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee and the Executive 
meet on 11 February 2019. 

ii. That budget amendments to be considered at S&R Scrutiny Committee 
are submitted by 1 February. 

iii. Budget amendments consequential to Executive amendments made at 
the Executive meeting are submitted to Council at least 4 days before 
the meeting. 

 
With the permission of the Chair, Councillor Bick spoke to the amendment: 
iv. Explained that the amendment would afford opposition groups a similar 

timeframe to produce budget amendments as under the current process. 
v. The Liberal Democrat Group preferred option B to option A.  Option A 

saved time pressure on officers and ruling group members, at the 
expense of opposition members. 

vi. Expressed concern about the reduction in opportunity for scrutiny of the 
BSR set out in the timeline in the Officer’s report. 

vii. Asked that the amount of time available to amend the budget be 
reviewed. Consideration of budget amendments could not start until the 
BSR was published. 

a. Opposition Councillors had 4 weeks to consider amendments 
under the current 2018/19 arrangements. 



Civic Affairs Civ/7 Wednesday, 10 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

7 

b. Option A would give less than 3 weeks for budget amendments. 
This was a significant change. 

viii. Asked Civic Affairs to consider the amendment, which would move the 
proposed Executive and Strategy & Resources Committee dates, plus 
amendment submission dates. 

 
The Committee was advised by the Chief Executive that the amendment was 
workable, in terms of timings, from an officer perspective.  
 
Councillor Robertson stated that the proposal looked reasonable and could 
see why it would be reasonable to give opposition members adequate time to 
produce budget amendments. 
 
Councillor O’Connell sought clarification how revised submission dates would 
be affected by Part 4C Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules 
amendments set out on p130 of the Officer’s report. The Democratic Services 
Manager stated that the re-wording of Part 4C to accommodate the tabled 
amendment would be circulated to the Committee prior to it being published for 
Council’s approval on 18 October. 
 
The Committee unanimously supported the amendment. 
 
Unanimously resolved to recommend to Council the changes to the Council’s 
budget and policy framework procedure (part 4c) and Council Procedure Rules 
appendix 2 budget recommendations and amendments (part 4a) as set out in 
Appendix A of the Officer’s report and as amended below: 

i. That the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee and the Executive 
meet on 11 February 2019. 

ii. That budget amendments to be considered at S&R Scrutiny Committee 
are submitted by 1 February. 

iii. Budget amendments consequential to Executive amendments made at 
the Executive meeting are submitted to Council at least 4 days before 
the meeting. 

18/59/Civ Calendar of Meetings 2019/20 
 
The Committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
seeking approval of the Council’s meeting calendar for the Municipal Year 
2019/20 (indicative). 
 
Members asked that political conference dates be checked in the calendar. 
 



Civic Affairs Civ/8 Wednesday, 10 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

8 

Unanimously resolved to approve the meetings calendar 2019/20, subject to 
any amendments to reflect 18/58/Civ and party conferences. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.50 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


